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On 21
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The aid granted rtas

the Commission of the
to 4?2 projects under

as fottows:

In -gg1193y, ajd yas granted tor 92 projects (amounting to Dttl 77 486 569), of which the
34;;6JiilTs to improve production structures made up the targest proportion, i-€.
Dn 42 102 435.

A totat of 22 projects retated to improvements to farm roads in Bavaria (20 projects)
and Sch[eswig-Hotstein (2 projects), and amounted to Dftl 17 656 189.

Eight projects amounting to DM 14 846 460 retated to hydrautic engineering and land
improvement work in Schlesyig-HoLstein (5 prOjects) and Lower Saxony (3 projects)-
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650 639 u.a.

European Communities
the second instalment

granted aid amounting
for 1977.

Number of
proiEcf

BELGIUII 48

DENMARK 28

FRANCE 36

GERIIANY 92

IRELAND 29

ITALY 115

LUXEIIIBOURG

NETHERLANDS 14

UNITED KINGDOf{ 60

Aid in ngtionat
currencv

-

Bfrs 364 037 442

Dkr 39 356 812

FF 135 668 939

Dtl| 77 486 569

tlrt 4 469 946

Lit ?9 984 644 313

F[ 23 454 275

r 6 809 311

Aid in u.a.

7 ?80 749

5 247 575

24 426 413

21 171 194

10 727 863

47 975 431

6 479 0E1

16 34? 333

TOTAT 4?2 139 650 639
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The remaining four projects, amounting to Dl{l I 599 786, were "misceLLaneous" projects.
They re[ated to the creation and improvement of ponds in Bavaria (2 projects),
reafforestatjon in Lower Saxony (one project) and the extension and.aLteration of a
training centre for agricuLturaL technicians in Lower Saxony (one project).

0f the 58 projects retating to marketing and amounting to DM 35 384 134, DM 14 243 135
was given to the 17 projects in the miLk products sector. These invoLved inprovements
and extensions to dajrjes and cheese factories in Baden-Wrirttemberg (5 projects),
Bavaria (4 projects), BerLin (one project) and Lower Saxony (one project), the
estabLishment of distribution facilities (one project), the speciatization of a cheese
factory (one project) and the construction of centraI storage instaLLations (2 projects)
in Baden-l.l0rttemberg, and the regrouping of the product'ion capacity of a cheese factory
(one project) and the extension of a centra[ [aboratory (one project) jn Bavaria.

In the meat sector there were two projects: a,d from the Fund amounted to DM 971 055
divided between the construction of sLaughterhouses in Hesse and the extension and
improvement of a cutting ptant in Schleswig-HoLstein.

A totaL of DM ? 452 647 u,as granted to the fruit and vegetabLe sector for nine projects.
Seven of these were in Lower Saxony and concerned the construction of fruit sorting
centres (2 projects) and fruit storage plants (5 projects). The two remaining projects
reLated to the extension and improvement of a canning and bottling factory in Baden-
tJrirttemberg (first and second stages).

DM 10 870 598 were granted to the wine sector fon 17 projects whose main object was the
extension and improvement of wineries in Baden-Wrirttemberg (14 projects) and RhineIand-
PaLatinate (one project). Two projects in Baden-tltirttemberg related to the reconstruction
of a winery.

Thirteen projects came into the "misceLtaneous" category and received aid totaLling
Dlvl 6 846 699. These were for the construction or extension of sitos for high-grade
cereaLs in Baden-Wtirttemberg (7 projects) and the construction of storage and marketing
faciLities for nursery pLants in Schleswig-Holstein (4 projects). The two remaining
projects were in North Rhine-l'JestphaLia and retated to the construction of a pLant for
dehydrating sugar-beet chips and manufacturing calcium fertiLizer at KaLkor-AppeLdorn,
and the extension of marketing facitities for cut fLowers and ornamental p[ants at
Neuss, Minden and MUnster (3 sites for the same project).

In Betgium there were 48 projects (representing a total of Bfrs 364 A37 44?). of which
26 were for the improvement of production structures and received aid amounting to
Bfrs 231 301 686.

Seventeen projects, amounting to Bfrs 200 497 3AO, concernced improvements to farm roads
in the Provinces of Antwerp, Brabant (2), East FLanders, Hainaut (2) and Libge and
drainage work in the Provinces of Brabant (2), East FLanders, Hainaut (2), Libge (4) and
Limburg.

Eight projects (amounting to Bfrs 29 7OB 166) concerned the improvement of run-off and
drainage channeLs in the Provinces of Antwerp, Brabant and Namur (one project), East
FLanders (4) and Hainaut (2). The remaining project, which received Bfrs 1 A96 220,
retated to the instaLLation of a water distribution network at i.luustweze[ (Antwerp).

0f the 22 marketing projects (amounting to Bfrs 132 735 75O, the mitk sector had four
amounting to Bfrs 29 588 210: improvement or expansion of dairies at Dison (Libge),
Schoten (Antwerp) and tll'ingene (West Ftanders) and construction of a cheese factory at
Bruges (l.lest FLanders).

The Largest share went to the meat sector, which had seven projects amounting to
Bfrs 50 013 594. These concerned the construction or extension of sLaughterhouses and/or
meat processing pLants at Erembodegem (East Flanders), Gee[ (Antwerp), Herchies (Hainaut),
Oudenaarde (East Ftanders) (2 projects), Soignies (Hainaut) and Wandre (LiEge).
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Four projects in the fruit and vegetabte sector received aid amounting to Bfrs 20 919 061:
extension of a vegetabLe fneezing centre at Staden (West Ftanders) and a factory for
canning fruit and vegetables at Rijkevorse[ (Antwerp), modernization of a vegetabLe
canning factory at Kortemark (t.'lest FLandens) and improvement of a fnuit auction haLI at
Bong Loon (L'i mburg) .

The seven remain'ing projects lveretrmisceLLaneous" projects amounting to Bfrs 32 214 891
and reLated to the construction of feedingstuffs factory at WjcheLen (East FLandens) and
the expansion of a cereaL cooperative at Soignies (Hainaut), a cereaL store at Huise
(East FLanders), a pouLtry sLaughterhouse at AaLst (East FLanders), a fLax seed treatment
pIant at Ichtegem (hlest FIanders), a fish processing pIant at 0stend (West FLandens) and
a pLant for the production of deep-frozen and smoked fish at Bruges (tdest FLanders).

In Denmark, of the 28 projects aided for a total amount of Dkr 39 356 812, two related
to the improvement of production structures and received aid amounting to Dkr 1 082 500:
the construction of shrimp trawLers in GreenLand, one for the port of Godhavn and the
other for the oort of Jakobshavn.

One project
construction
equ'ipped for

Twenty-five
shared Dkr 5

L6nborg (one

onLy, for Dkr 1 837 500, feLI into the mixed category; it reLated to the
of a shrimp trawter for the port of Godthab in GreenLand, wh'ich woutd be
cooking and freezing the shrimps

marketing projects received Dkr 36 436 812. In the miLk sector five projects
312 314: the modernization or extension of dairies in JutLand at Hoven and
project), at 6dsted, Sonder OnsiLd and Tdrring and at HdrshoLm in ZeaLand.

The nine projects in the meat sector received Dkr 19 037 540 and re[ated to the extension
and/or modernization of sLaughterhouses or meat processing pLants, four in JutLand and
one in Zealand.

In addition, one project concerned five sIaughterhouses in JutLand, a second twetve
sLaughterhouses in JutLand and Funen, a third eight staughtenhouses in Juttand and
ZeaLand and the Last nine meat processing pLants throughout the country.

The singIe project in the fruit and vegetabLe sector reLated to the expansion and
modernization of a centre for the storage and market preparation of fruit, vegetabLes
and fLowers at SLageIse (ZeaLand), representing Dkr 635 500.

The 10 remaining projects were "misceLLaneous" projects amounting to Dkr 11 451 458: the
constnuction, extension or modernization of feedingstuffs factories and/or cereaL stores,
four in Juttand, one in ZeaLand and one in Funen; the construction of four feedingstuffs
distribution centres in JutLand (one project), the extension of a central depot for
agriculturaL raw matenials at Hdng (ZeaLand), the construction of a fish processing pLant
at Glyngere (Jut[and) and the purchase of 15 000 containers for the d'istribution of pot
plants from Juttand and Funen.

In France there were 36 projects (totaLLing FF 135 668 939), of which 28 concerned the
impffiEnt of production structures and received aid amounting to FF 118 956 874.

0f these 28 projects, five (FF 9 917 604) concerned improvements to farm roads in the
depantments of C6tes-du-Nord, Creuse, Loire, Lozbre and Puy-de-D6me. Six projects,
amounting to FF 37 781 915, re[ated to hydrauIic engineering: two in Loiret, one in Nord,
two in Nord-Pas-de-CaLais (tJateringues area) and one in Puy-de-D6me.

The 17 remaining projects were "miscetlaneous" projects amounting to FF 71 257 355:
supply of drinking h,ater in Cneuse, Deux-Sbvres, Doubs/ ILte-et-ViLaine, Lozbre and
Manche; ruraL eIectrification schemes, roadlrorks and dra'inage in ALIier (Vat de Cher);
restocking of vineyards jn Gard (3), H6rauLt (4) and VaucLuse.

The onIy "mjxed" project concerned the construction of an oyster farm at.Yves (Charente-
Maritime) and received aid amountinq to FF 2 050 000.
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0f the seven marketing projects amounting to FF 14 662 065, the meat sector had two
projects receiving FF 3 406 261: construction of a meat curing pLant at St M6en-Le-Grand
(ILLe-et-ViLaine), exteng'ion of a simiLar pLant at Pontivy (Morbihan) and construction
of a market for caLves at GuerLesquin (Finistlre). The singLe project in the fruit and
vegetabLe sector retated to the restructuring of a pineappIe cannery at Morne-Rouge
0'lartinique) and received aid amounting to FF 2 939 435. The three projects in the wine
sector, which received aid amounting to FF 7 516 368, concerned: the modernization of
ten wjne cooperatives at BagnoIs-sur-Cbze (Gard), the construction of a bottLing pLant
and the modernization of two wine cooperatives at Faugbres-Laurens (H6rauLt) and the
modernization of five wine cooperatives at C6ressou (H6rauLt). The Last project, which
recejved FF 800 000, concerned the construction of an egg packing centre at Yvetot
(Seine-Maritime).

In IreLand, of the 29 projects totaLling tlr 4 469 946, eight were to improve production
structures and amounted to EIr 71A 391. ALL were for the construction of fishing boats
for the ports of KiLLibegs (4), Buntonport (DonegaL), Batbrigganr Howth and Skerries
(DubIin).

Four mixed projects, amount'ing to EIr 697 198, concerned the construction of an oyster
farm at Cork Harbour and the constructjon or extension of feedingstuffs factories in
the counties of Cork (2), CarLow, KiLdare, KiLkenny, Laois and Tipperary (one project).

0f the 17 marketing projects nepresenting tlr 3 062 357, 11 projects in the miLk sector
received LIr 1 503 298 in aid: construction or extension of dairies or creameries in the
counties of Cork (2), GaLway, KiLkenny, Louth, Monaghan, Tipperary and t'lestmeath;
extension of a cheese factory at Newmarket (Cork)1 extension at MaLLow (Corl0 and
modernization at Rathmore (Kerry) and DubLin (one project) of granuLated chocoLate
factori es.

The two projects in the meat sector amounted to blr 1 325 114 and concerned the
expansion of meat processing pLants at CLoghran (DubLin) and Ravensdate, DundaLk (Louth).

The four rema'ining projects were "misceLLaneous" projects representing tIr 233 9452
construction at GaLway and RossaveeL (GaLway) (one project) and extension at FingLas
and Ushers IsLand (DubLin) of fish processing pLants, and the construction of plants for
the production of bIood pLasma and haemogLobin at Rathcutiheen (tlatenford).

ItaLy had 115 projects totaLling L:t 29 984 644 313, of which 58 projects to improve
production structures amounted to Lit 15 092 858 108.

0f these 58 projects, five concerned the improvement of the farm road network jn the
provinces of NapLes, Potenza (3) and BoLogna amounting to Lit 5 232 541 687, and three
invoLved waterworks in the provinces of BoLogna, Ferrara and Padua amounting to
Lit 430 071 666.

The remain'ing 50 projects were "misceLtaneous" projects amounting to Lit 9 430 244 755:
the construction olimprovement of water andlor etectricity suppLy networks and/or
reafforestation work and/or Land'improvement and/or waterworks in the provinces of Genoa,
da Spezia (3), Savona (2), Imperia, Bergamo, Padua, Vicenza, Venice (2), Treviso,
ForLi (2), Modena (2), Ravenna (2), Reggio EmiLia, Persaroe, Urbino, FLorence,
Grosseto (2), Sienna (3), Matera, Rieti, Bari, Parma (2), Fernara and Ternil improvement
to oIive groves in the province of FLorence; the repLanting of specialized vineyardsiin
the provinces of P'i stoia, Chieti, Pescana and Pavia; improvement to chestnut pLantations
in the provinces of ForLi and Ravenna (one project) and hazeLnut plantations in Ancona,
Ascoli Piceno, Macerata and Pesaro (one project), construction of a seedsd.ection
establishment at JoLanda di Savoia (Ferrara); the construction of crop and/or animaL
husbandry research centres in the provinces of Savona, Rovigo, Ancona, AscoLi Piceno,
Macerata, Persaro, Perugia (2) and Treviso, centres for the development and promotion
of agricuIturaL cooperation in SiciLy and Sardinia (one project), a vobationaL tra'ining
centre at Chieri (Turin) and a meteoroLogicaL centre at S. Michete alLrAdige (Trento).

t
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The two mjxed projects received Lit 2 013 909 542: 'improvement and construction of rurat
water supp[y networks and expansion of a dairy in the province of Vicenza (one project),
and construction of two centres for the marketing of agricuLtunat products and the
cooperative buying-in of agricuLturaL raw materiaLs in the provinces of Rome and Bari
(one project).

0f the 55 marketing projects representing a totaL of Lit 1? 877 876 663, the m'itk sector
had two projects amounting to Lit 316 49? 7162 the provision of faciLities for the storage
and refrigeration of miLk in the prov'inces of BeLLuno, Padua, Treviso, Venice and Verona
(one project) and in the province of Arezzo. The meat sector neceived aid amounting to
Lit 3 114 141 001 for eight projects: construction or expansion of sLaughterhouses and/or
meat processing pLants and/or co[d stones at BoIogna, Piacenza and in the prov'inces of
ForIi, Reggio di CaIabria, Cosenza and Tnapani and ham factories in the provinces of
Panma and Reggio Emitia.

The fruit and vegetabLe sector had 17 projects amounting to Lit 3 263 A36 568=
construction or extension of depots or markets for fruit and/or vegetabLes in the
provinces of Trento (3), BoLzano (6), BoLogna, Modena, Rome (2) and Lucca, a chestnut
marketing centre at Caprese MicheLangeLo (Arezzo), a cann'ing factory'in the province of
Ravenna and a centre for marketing table grapes and producing grape juice at Naro
(Agrigento). The wine sector received Lit 2 287 464 110 for 11 projects: construct'ion,
expansion or improvement of wine cooperatjves in the provinces of Pordenone, Pesaro
(2 projects), Grosseto, Trapani, Rome, Viterbo, Taranto and Lecce (one project);
construction of a bottLing centre at RJmini (Forl.i); extension of four wine cooperatives
and a bottLing centre in the province of Ravenna (one project) and creat'ion of wine saLes
points in the province of Atessandria.

The remaining 17 were "miscel[aneous" projects amounting to Lit 3 896 742 268: construction,
expansion and/or modernization of oiL rniLLs in the provinces of Arezzo, Viterbo and Rome;

marketing centres for agricuIturat products in the pnovince ol Arezzo, at 0rvieto (Turin)
and Terni (2 centres, one project), in the prov'inces of Ancona, Ascoti Piceno, Macerata
and Pesaro (4 centres, one project) and in the province of Trevisoi centnes for
processing and marketing f j shery products in the prov'inces of La Spez'i a and L'i vorno; a

factory for pouLtry and rabbit feed'ingstuffs at Udine; a centre for drying and storing
cereaLs and maturing cheese at Piacenza; a centre fon storing, treating and marketing
gLadioIi in the province of Arezzol tobacco drying centres in the pnovinces of Arezzo
and Perugia (one project) and Leccel a centre for marketing agricuLturaL products at
Modena and a sIaughterhouse and pigmeat processing pLant at CasteLnuovo Rangone (Modena)
(one project); a w'ine cooperative and an oiL miLL at San Marzeno di San Guiseppe
(Taranto) and a cereaL miLL at Modena.

In the NetherLald_i., among the 14 projects total.Ling FL ?3 454 275, the onLy project to
impi6i6-6F6?[F[ffi itructures was'for farm road improvement schemes in the Ade-Kadewater-
schap (drainage area), amounting to FL 316 734.

The four mjxed projects, representing FL 1 714 449, concerned the construction of a

centraL Laboratory and piLot pLant for miLk products at Woerden (South HoLIand), the
purchase of equipment for a miLk testing station at Gouda (South HoLLand), the
construction of a storehouse for fishing gear and the fitting out of a guay at 0udeschiLd-
Texet (North HoLLand) and the construction of a storehouse with office for fish'ing gear
at Katwijk-aan-Zee (South HoLIand).

Of the nine marketing projects amounting to FL 21 423 A92, the miIk sector received
Ft 1 156 ?64 for one project: faciIities for the deLivery of condensed mi[k products for
feeding catves at VegheL (North Brabant). The meat sector had three projects amounting
to Ft 4 337 40O= construction of sLaughterhouses at Apetdoorn (GelderLand) and Someren
(North Brabant) and increasing the sIaughter capacity at Apetdoorn.
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The five remaining projects h,ere "misceLLaneous" projects representing Ft 15 929 428:
the construction at Bunschoten (Utrecht) and expansion at Spakenburg (Utrecht) of fish
processing pLants, the constructjon of processing pIants for sheLLfish and crustaceans
at Ijerseke (ZeeLand) and tlestkapetLe (Zeetand) and the restructuring of a starch factory
and the instaLIation of equipment for the production of protein and protein-rich by-products
at Veendam (Groningen).

The United Kin#_og had 60 projects amounting to t 6 809 311. Six of these, amounting
to L-33? 566, invoLved the improvement of production structures. ALL reLated to the
construction of fishing boats for the ports of Aberdeen, Buck'ie (Banffshire), Eyemouth
(Berwickshire), FaLmouth (CornwaLL), Lochinver (SutherLand) and 0LLaberry (ShetLand).

Five mixed projects received b 356 542 for: the construction at Bridgwater (Somerset)
and the modernization and expansion at Omagh (Co. Tyrone) of factories for feedingstuffs,
the supply of equipment for drying and storing cereaLs and for mix'ing feedingstuffs at
CtoughmiLIs (Co. Antrim), the construction of an exhibition haIL for animaLs and an
agricuLturaL training centre at BuiLth WeLLs (Powys) and the construction of a musseI
dredger and a fish process'ing ptant at Caernarfon (Gwynedd).

0f the fifty marketing projects totaLLing t 6 166 453, the milk sector had eight projects
representing t 561 437: construction, expansion or modernization of dairies or creameries
in Cheshire, CIywd (2), Humberside, Londonderry, Morayshire and NorthumberLand;
extension and aLteration of granuLated chocoLate production pLant in a dairy at HoLme

Moore (North Humberside).

The most important share went to the meat sector, which received t 4 273 001 for 22
projects: the construction, extension and/or modernization of sLaughterhouses andlor meat
processing ptants in Co. Antrim, Co. Armagh, Avon, Ayrsh'ire, BeJfordsh'ire, Buckinghanshire,
Cambridgeshi re, Dyfed, North Humberside, Kent, K'incardineshi re, Co, Londonde.rry, [.Jest
Midtands, Norfolk, Northamptonshire (2), SuffoLk, Co. Tyrone (2) and |.liLtshire;
construction of a staughterhouse with a protein recovery pLant at Cardington (Bedford-
shire); modernizat'ion and expansion of processing pLant in four sLaughterhouses, three
in EngLand and one in ScotLancj (one project).

Two projects in the fruit and vegetable sector received t 72 400: the extension of
vegetabIe processing plant at BaLLymoney (Co. Antrim) and of ptant for extracting and
processing appLe juice at KiLLyman (Co. Tyrone).

The seventeen remaining projects, accounting for E 1 213 065 were "misceLLaneous"
projects: construction in Somenset and Co. Tyrone and extension in Derbyshire, Devon,
Lancashire, East Loth'ian, NorfoLk, 0xfordsh'ire, Sussex (?), and North Yorkshire of
pLants for processing pouItny or turkeys, the construction of a fisfr processing
factory at Symbister (Shettand) and the equipping of fish processing factories in
Aberdeenshire (2), Berwickshire, CornwaLL and on the istand of Lewis.
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Octroi du concours du F.E.0.G.A.

Section Orientation - Zdme tranche'1977

La Commission des Communautes Europ6ennes a octroy6 un concours de

139,650.639 UC a 422 projets Le 21 d6cembre 1977' au titre de [a seconde

tranche 1977.

Le concours octroy6 se r6partit de [a mani€re suivante :

rl{ronirATron L&ffiffiffiWY iloTE D'rilroRuATror{

lllF0RtrlAl0RlSCHE AUFZ EICHl{UllG

l1{t0RilATl01{ iltEM0

Bruxet tes,

1{0TA Il',tilt{|RMAZl01{E

TER lll|CUMEl{TIE

dEcenbre 1977

ALLETqAGNE

BELGIAUE

DANEMARK

F RANC E

IRLANDE

ITALIE

LUXEMBOURG

PAYS.BAS

ROYAUME-UNI

Nombre de

projets

92

48

28

36

?9

115

14

60

Concours en

monnaie nationa[e

77 .486.569 DM

364.437.442 BFR

39.356.812 DKR

135 .668.939 F F

4.469.946 rRL

29.984.644.313 Lit

?3.454.275 HFL

6.809.311 UKL

Concours

en UC

21 .171 .194

7 .280.749

5.247.575

24.426.413

10.727 .863

47.975_.431

6.479.081

16.342.333

TOTAL 422 139 .650.639
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LrALtemagne compte 92 projets
54 projets dram6tioration des

part ta ptus importante, soit

Vingt-deux projets concernent

Bavidre (20 projets) et dans

ta somme de 17.656.189 Dtt|.

2-

(pour un montant de 77.486.569 DM), dont

structures de production, repr6sentant La

42.102.435 DM.

tram6[ioration de La voirie rurate en

te SchLeswig-Hotstein (2 projets)et repr6sentent

Huit projets, poul" un montant de 1 4.846.460 DM, portent sur des travaux
hydrauIiques et d'am6Lioration fonci6re dans Ie SchLeswig-HoLstein (5

projets) et en Basse-Saxe (3 projets).

Les quatre projets restants, repr6sentant 9.599.786 Dl[, sont des projets
"divers". Its concernent [a cr6ation et ['am6nagement dt6tangs en

Bavidre (2 projets), des travaux de reboisement en Basse6axe (1 projet)
ainsi que L'agrandissement et L'adaptation drun centre de formation et
de perfectionnement pour techniciens agricoLes en Basse-Saxe (1 projet).

Sur Les cinquante-huit projets de commerciaLisation repr6sentant ta

somme de 35.384.134 Dn, un montant de 14.?43.135 DM revient au secteur
"produits Laitiers" pour 17 projets. It s'agit de t'extension et de La

rationatisation de Laiteries et de fromageries en Bade-Wurtemberg (5

projets), en Bavidre (4 projets), A BerLin (1 projet) et en Basse-Saxe
(1 projet), de La cr6ation d'instaLLations de distribution (1 projet),
de ta spdciaIisation d'une fromagerie (1 projet) et de [a construction
d'instaLtations de stockage centraLis6es (2 projets) en Bade-t'lurtemberg,

ainsi que, en Bavi6re, du regroupement des capacittis de production d'une
fromagerie (1 projet) et de L'extension d'un Laboratoire centraL (1

proj et ) .

Le secteur "viande" compte deux. projets : Le concours du Fonds s6ldve ir

971.055 DM, r6partis sur La construction de boucherie en Hesse et sur
['agrandissement et Ia rationatisation drun ateLier dt6quarrissage dans

te Sc h Leswi g-Hotstei n.

Un montant de 2.45?.647 DM est accord6 au secteur "fruits et [6gumes"

pour 9 projets, dont 7 en Basse-Saxe qui concernent La construction de

centres de catibrage de fruits (2 projets), ainsi que des instattations
de stockage pour frujts (5 projets). Les deux projets restants concernent
[!extension et [a rationatisation dtune conserverie en Bade-}Jurtemberg.
(1dre et Zdme phase).
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Dans te secteur "vin" 17 projets se partagent un montant de 10.870.598 DM.

Its ont prrincipatement pour objet Irextension et ta modernisation de

caves en tsade-Wurtemberg (14 projets) et en Rh6nanie-Patatinat (1 projet).
Deux projets en Bade-tdurtemberg corcernent [a reconstruction dtune cave.

Treize proiets sont ctass6s dans Le secteur "divers" et dot6s drun

concours de 6.846.699 DM.

II s'agit de ta construction ou de Irextension d'instatLations de stockage

pour c6r6aLes de quaLit6 en Bade-hlurtemberg (7 projets) et de ta construction

de locaux de stockage et de commerciaLisation pour ptantes de p6pini6res

dans Ie Schteswig-HoLstein (4 projets).
Les deux projets restants se situent en Rh6nanie du Nord-tr,festphatie et

concernent ta construction drune instatLation de d€shydratation de

cossettes de betteraves et de fabrication dtun amendement caLcaire i
Ka Lkor-Appetdorn2d rune partrainsi que L ragrandissement d'instaI tations
de commerciaLisation de fteurs coup6es et de plantes d'ornement A Neuss,

Minden et Munster (3 tocatisations pour Le m€me projet), drautre part.

La Betgique compte 48 projets (repr6sentant un totaL de 364.037.442 BFR,

dont 26 projets dram6[ioration des structures de production b6n6ficiant
d'un concours de 231.301.686 BFR.

Dix-sept projets, repr6sentant 200.497.300 BFR, concernent des travaux
d'am6Lioration de La voirie ruraLe dans tes provinces d'Anvers, Brabant
<2, , F Landre orientate, Hainaut (2), et Li6ge; accompagn6s de travaux
drassainissement dans Ies provinces de Brabant (2), FLandre Orientate,
Hainaut (2), Li6ge (4) et Limbourg.

Huit projets (pour un montant de 29.708.166 BFR) concernent uniquement

des travaux d'am6Lioration des voies dt6couIement et de drainage dans

tes provinces drAnvers, Brabant et Namur (1 projet), FLandre Orientale
G> et Hainaut (2>. Le projet restant qui b6n6ficie de 1.A96.220 BFR

porte sur La mise en pLace drun r6seau de distribution dteau dans [a
commune de hluustwezet (prov. d'Anvers).

sur Ies ?2 projets de commerciatisation, repr6sentant 132.735.756 BFR,

Le secteur taitier compte quatre projets pour un montant de 29.588.210 BFR

rationa[isation ou extension de taiteries ir Dison (prov. de Lidge),
Schoten (prov. drAnvers) et h|ingene (Ftandre Occid.) et construction
d'une fromagerie i Bruges (FLandre occid.).
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La part ta ptus importante revient au secteur "viande" avec sept projets

repr6sentant 50.013.594 BFR. IL s'agit de [a construction ou t'extension
d'abattoirs et/ou d'unitds de transformation de ta viande A Erembqdegem (FL.0r.)

Gee[ (Anvers), Herchies (Hainaut), Audenarde (Ftandre orientaLe) Q
projets) Soignies (Hainaut) et tlandre (Lidge).

Les quatre projets du secteur "fruits et [6gumes", repr6sentant 20.9'19.061 BFR,

portent sur trextension d'un centre de surg6lation de t6gumes i Staden

(Ftandre occid.) et d'une conserverie de fruits et l6gumes a Rijkevorsel
(Anvers), [a modernisation dtune conserverie de l6gumes i Kortemark
(Flandre occid.) et [a rationatisation d'une cri6e aux fruits A Borgtoon

(Limbourg).

Les sept projets restants sont des projets "divers" repr6sent ant 32.?14.8g1
BFR et portant sur [a construction:d'une fabrique d'aliments du b6taiL d

UicheLen (FLandre 0rienta[e) et ttextension;drune coop6rative c6rdaLi6re
i Soignies (Hainaut)i drun centre de stockage de c6r6aLes Er Huise (Ftandre

0rientaLe), drun abattoir de votaiLtes a ALost (FL, Orient.)1 d'une
exploitatjon de traitement des graines de tin ir Ichtegem (FL. occidentaLe);
d'une instatlation de traitement du poisson i Ostende (FLandre 0ccidentate)
et d'une instatLation pour La production de poissons surgelds et de
poissons fum6s i Bruges (FLandre occidenta[e).

I

a
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Au Danemark parmi Les 28 projets repr6sentant un totaI de 39.556.81r. DKR,

deux projets portent sur tram6[ioration des structures de production

pour un montant de 1.082.500 DKR: La construction de chaLutiers-crevettiers
au Groentand, ['un pour te port de Godhavn et trautre pour te port de

Jacobshavn.

Lrunique projet mixte pour un montant de 1.857.500 DKR porte 6galement

sur ta construction d'un chatutier-crevettier pour te port de Godthib

au Groentand, mais qui sera=eguip6 pour ta cuisson et [a cong6tation des

c revettes.

Parmi Ies 25 projets de commerciaLisation reprdsentant 36.436.812 DKR,

cinq projets int6ressent te secteur laitier pour un montant de 5.312.314 DKR|

La modernisation ou Iragrandissement de taiterieSdans Le Juttand i
Hoven et Ldnborg (1 projet), A Odstcd, A Sonder Onsi td et i Tdrring et,
en SeetandrA Hdrsho[m.

Le secteur "viande" compte 9 projets reprdsentant 19.O37.540 DKR et
portant sur Lrextension et/ou [a modernisation drabattoirs ou d'unit6s
de transformation de La viande dontr 4 dans [e JutLand et un en SeeLand.

En outre, un projet concerne 5 abattoirs situ6s dans [e JutLand, un

autre conserve 12 abattoirs situ6s dans Le Juttand et en Fionie, un

troisidme 8 abattoirs situ6s dans [e Juttand et en Seetand et te dernier
9 unit6s de transformation de La viande situ6es sur lrensemble du pays.

L'unique projet du secteur "Fruits et [6gumes" porte sur Iragrandissement

et La modernisation drun centre de stockage et de conditionnement de fruits,
l6gumes et fleurs i Slagetse (See[and) et repr6sente 635.500 DKr.

LeS 10 projets restants sont des projets "divers" repr6sentant 11.451.458 DKR.

IL s'agit de: La construction, ttextension ou [a modernisation drunit6s
de production dratiments du b6tait et/ou de stockage de c6r6a[es, dont

4 dans Le Juttand, un en SeeLand et un en Fionie.; [a construction de 4

centres de distribution d'aLiments du b6tait situ6s dans Le Jutland (1

projet), ['agrandissement dtun entrep6t centraI pour mati6res premidres

agricoles i Hdng (Seetand); [a construction d'une unit6 de transformation

du poisson A.Gtyngere (Juttand) et ['achat de 15.000 conteneurs pour ta
distribution de ptantes en pots provenant du Jutland et de Fionie.
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La France compte 36 projets (pour un montant total. de 135.66.939 FFI

dont 28 projets d'am6[ioration des structures de production b6n6ficiant
d'un concours de 118.956.874 FF.

Parmi ces 28 projets, 5 (reprd,sentant g.g17.604 Fil concernent l. tam6tioration

de ta voirie rura[e dans les d6partements des Cdtes-du-Nord, de ta
Creuse, de [a Loire, de [a Lozdne et du Puy-de-D6me.

Six projets, pour un montant totat de 37.781.915 FF, portent sur des

travaux dram6nagement hydrautique : deux dans [e Loiret, un dans [e
Nord, deux dans te Nord-Pas-de-Calais (r6gion des fifateringues) et un

dans te Puy-de-D6me.

Les 17 projets restants sont des projets divers repr6sentant 71.?57.355 FF=

travaux dratimentation en eau potabte dans les D6partements de ta Creuse,

des Deux-S6vres, du Doubs, de ['It[e-et-Vilaine, de [a Loz€re et de ta
Manche, accompagn6s de travaux d'6'lectrification, de voirie rura[e et de

drainage dans te D6partement de ['Attier (Vat de Cher);
RepLantation de vignobLes dans tes d6partements du Gard (3) de ['H6rauLt
(4) et du Vaucluse.

Lrunique projet mixte concerne [a construction drun comptexe ostr6ico[e
i Yves (Charente Maritime) et repr6sente 2.050.000 FF.

Sur les 7 projets de [a commerciaLisation, reprdsentant 14.66?.065 FF,

Le secteur "viandes" compte 2 projets b6n6ficiant de 3.406.26? FF :
cr6ation i St M6en-te-Grand (ItIe-et-Vilaine) et extension i Pontivy
(ltlorbihan) drunit6s de production de charcuterie- sa[aisons et construction
d'un march6 de veaux i GuerLesquin (Finistdre). L'unigue projet du

secteur "fruits et L6gumes" porte sur [a restructuration dtune conserverie
dtananas au Morne-rouge (ttlartinique) et b6n6f icie de ?.939.435 FF.

Les trois projets du secteur "vin", pour"un montant de 7.516.368 tF,
concernent : ta modernisation de 10 caves coop6ratives dans ta rdgion de

Bagnots-sur-Cdze (Gard); ta construction d'un chai drembouteittage et ta

modernisation de 2 caves coop6ratives dans [a r6gion de Faug€res-Laurens
(H6rauLt)d[a modernisation de 5 caves coop6ratives dans ta r6gion du

Cdressou (H6rault). Le dernier projet, qui b6n6ficie de 800.000 FF,

concerne [a construction drun centre de conditionnement droeufs ir Yvetot
(Seine-Maritime) .

l,

t
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L'Irlande compte 29 projets b6n6ficiant de 4.469.946 IRL, dont 8 projets

d'am6tioration des structures de production (pour un montant de 71O.391 IRL)

qui concernent tous ta construction de bateaux de p6che pour [e port de

Ki il.ibegs (4) et de Burtonport (Co. Donegat), BaLbriggan, Howth et

Skerries (Co. Dubtin).

Quatre projets mixtesTb6n6ficiant de 697.198 IRL, concernent [a construction

d'un compLexe ostr6icole A Cork Harbour et [a construction ou ['extension
de fabriques draliments du b6taiI dans [e Comt6 de Cork (2) ainsi que

dans tes comt6s de Cartow, Ki tdare, Ki tkenny, Laois et Tipperrary (1 projet).

Sur Les 17 projets de commerciatisation (pour un montant de 3.062.357 IRL)

[e secteur rproduits taitiers" b6n€ficie de 1.503.298 IRL pourll projetg:

construction ou extension de Laiteries ou de crdmeries dans tes Comt6s

de Cork (2) Ga[way, Kilkenny, Louth, Monaghan, Tipperary et lrlestmeathi

extension d'une fromagerie A Newmarket (Co. Cork); extension i MaItow

(Co. Cork) et modernisation Er Rathmore (Co. Kerry) et i Dubtin (1 projet)

de fabriques de granu[6s de chocoLat.

Les deux projets du secteur "viande" b6n6ficient de 1.325.114 IRL et

concernent Lrextension drinstaLtations de traitement de viande ir CLoghran

(Co. Dubtin) et A Ravensdate, DundaLk (Co. Louth).

Les quatre projets restants sont des projets "divers" (pour un montant

de 233.945 IRL) et portent sur ta construction i Galway et i Rossaveel

(Co. Gatway) (lprojet) et trextension A FingLas et ir Ushers Island (Co.

Dubtin) d'usines de traitement de poissol ainsi que sur ta construction

d'instatLations de production de pLasma sanguin et drh6mogtobine i
RathcuIiheen (Co. Waterford).
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L'Itatie compte 115 projets pour un totat de ?9.984.644.313 Lit, dont 58

structuresde production repr6sentant 1 5 -092-858-108projets dram6tioration des

Li t.

Parmi ces 58 projets cinq portent sur ['am6tioration de La voirie ruraLe

dans tes provinces de Naptes, de Potenza (3) et de BoLogne' pour un

montant de 5.232.541.687 Lit et trois portent sur Les travaux hydrautiques

dans Les provinces de Botogne, de Ferrare eb de Padoue pour un montant

de 430.A71 .666 Li t.

Les 50 projets restants sont des projets "divers" repr6sentant 9.43CI.244.755 Lit:
construction ou am6nagement draqueducs etlou de Iignes 6lectriques etlou

de travaux de reboisement et/ou d'am6Lioration foncidre et/ou foresti6re
et de travaux hydrauliques dans les provinces de GEne, [a Spezi a (3) t
Savone (2), Imperia, Bergame' Padoue, Vicence, Venise (2), Trevise,

Forti (2), Moddne (2), Ravenne (2), Reggio Emitie, Pesaro et Urbino,

FLorence, Grosseto (2), Sienne (3), Matera, Rieti, Bari, Parma (2),

Ferrare et Terni; am6Lioration de L'oLivicutture dans La province de

Ftorence; [a repLantation de vignobLes sp6ciaIis6s dans Les provinces de

Pistoja, Chieti, Pescara et Pavie; am6[ioration de chdtaigneraies dans

Les provinces de ForLi et Ravenne (1 projet) et de pLantations de noisettiers
dans Les provinces dtAnc6ne, AscoLi Piceno, [tlacerata et Pesaro (1 projet);
construction dtun 6tabLissement pour La s6lection de semences A Jotanda

di Savoia (Ferrare); construction de centres de recherche en agricutture
et/ou zootechnique dans les provinces de Savone, Rovigo, Anc6na, Ascoti

Piceno, llacerata, Pesaro, PSrouse (2) et Trdvise; de centres pour te

d6veLoppement et ta promotion de La coop6ration agricoLe dans les r6gions

de Sicite et Sardaigne (1 projet); d'un centre de formation professionnet[e

i Chieri (Turin) et d'un centre de m6t6orotogie i S. Michete a[['Adige
(Trente).

Les deux projets mixtes regoivent 2.013.909.542 Lit : ['am6nagement et

[a construction dtaqueducs ruraux et L'agrandissement d'une [aiterie
dans La province de Vicence (1 projet) et La construction de deux centres

pour ta commerciaIisation des produits agricoles et pour ttapprovisionnement

cotLectif de matidres premiEres agricoLes dans tes provinces de Rome et

de Bari (1 projet).

I



a

9

Parmi tes 55 projets de commerciatisation repr6sentant ta somme totate
de 12.877.876.663 Lit, [e secteur taitier compte 2 projets pour un

montant de 316.492.716 Lit; rriatisation drinsta[lations pour Le stockage

et [a r6frig6ration du lait dans les provinces de Bettuno, Padoue,

Tr6vise, Venise et V6rone (1 projet) et dans [a province d.'Arezzo. Le

secteur "viande" b6n6ficie d'un concours de 3.114.141.001 Lit pour 8

projets : construction ou extension : drabattoirs et/ou drinstaItations
de traitement de viande et/ou drentrep6tSfrigorifiques i Bologne et i
Ptaisance et dans Les provinces de ForLi, Reggio de Ca[abre, Cosenza et

Trapani; et de centres pour [a prdpanation de jambon dans tes provinces

de Parme et de Reggio drEmi[ie.
Le secteur "fruits et [6gumes" compte 17 projets reprdsentant 3.263.Q36.568 Lit'

Construction ou extension : de centrales ou de march6s pour fruits
et/ou l6gumes dans tes provinces de Trente (5), Botzano (6), Bologne,

Moddne, Rome (2) et Lucquesl d'un €tabtissement de commerciatisation des

ch3taignes E €aprese Michetange[o (Arezzo); drune conserverie dans [a
province de Ravenne; et drun centre pour [a commerciatisation de raisins
de tabte et pour ta production de jus de raisin i Naro (Agrigente).

Le secteur vinicote regoit 2.?87.464.110 Lit, pour 11 projets: construction,

extension ou am6tioration de caves coop6ratives dans tes provinces de

Pordenone, Pesaro (2 projets), Grosseto, Trapani, Rome, Viterbe et de

Tarente et Lecce (1 projet); construction d'un centre de mise en boutei[[es

i Rimini (Forti); extension de quatre caves coopdratives et d'un centre

de mise en bouteittes dans ta province de Ravenna (1 projet); r€alisation
de points de vente du vin dans [a province drAlexandrie.

Les 17 projets restants sont des projets "divers" repr6sentant 5'896.742.268

Lit: construction extension et/ou modernisation de : huileries dans tes

provinces drArezzo, Viterba et Rome; centres pour [a commerciatisation

de produits agricotes dans [a province drArezzo, 6 Orvieto (Turin) et

Terni (2 centres 1 projet), dans les provinces drAnc6w, Ascoti Piceno,

lrlacerata et Pesaro (4 centres, l projet), et dans [a province de Tr6vise;

centres de traitement et de commerciaLisation pour tes produits de [a
p6che dans tes provinces de La Spezia et de Livourne, une fabrique

draliments pour votaittes et lapins i Udine; un centre pour [e s6chage

et ta conservation des c6r6a[es et pour t'affinage du fromage A Ptaisance,

un centre pour [a conservation, te traitement et ta commerciatisation du

gtaieuL dans [e province drArezzo, centres pour [e sfchage du tabac

dans tes provinces dtArezzo et P6rouse (1 projet)et dans ta province de

Lecce;
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un centre pour [a commercia[isation de produits agricoles i Moddne

et un abattoir avec instatlations pour te traitement de [a viande de

porc i CasteLnuovo Rangone (Mod6ne) (1 projet), une huilerie et une

cave coop6rative i San Marzano di San Giuseppe (Tarente) et un moulin

dr c6r6ales i Moddne.

Aux Pays-Bas, parmi Les 14 projets repr6sentant un.totat de 23.454.275 HtL,

Irunique projet d'am6tioration des structures de production porte sur

des travaux dtam6Lioration de [a voirie rura[e dans [e Kadewaterschap

"Ade", pour un montant de 316.734 HFL.

Les quatre projets mixtes repr6sentant 1.714.449 HFL, concernent Ia

construction drun taboratoire centraL, avec usine-pilote pour produits

Laitiers i l,'foerden (Hol.L. m6rid.); t'acquisition d'6quipements pour une

station de contr6le du Lait i Gouda (HoLL. m6rid.); La construction drun

entrep6t pour mat6riet de p€che et 6quipement drun quai i Oudeschitd-

Texet (HoLl.. septentrionate) et La construction drun entrep6t avec

bureau pour mat6rie[ de p6che ir Katwijk-aan-Zee (HoLt. M6rid.).

Sur Ies 9 projets de commerciaLisation repr6sentant 21.423.092 HFL,

t'unique projet Laitier concerne des 6quipements pour La Iivraison de

concent16 [act6 pour trengraissage des veaux A VegheL (Brabant septentriona[)
pour un montant de 1.156.?64 HFL. Dans te secteur "viande", trois projets
b6n6ficient de 4.337.404 HFL : construction d'abattoirs d Apeldoorn
(GueLdre) et A Someren (Brabant septentrionaL) et augmentation de La

capacite drabattage i ApeLdoorn.

Les cinq projets restants sont des projets "divers" repr6sentant 15.9?9.428

HFL.

IL s'agit de: construction d Bunschoten (Utrecht) et agrandissement i
Spakenburg (Utrecht) d'usines de transformation du poisson; construction
d'usines de transformation de crustac6s et coquiItages ) Ijerseke (26tande)

et e h,estkapeLIe (26[ande); et restructuration drune f6cuterie et instaLLations

d'un 6quipement pour [a production de protdines et de sous-produits

riches en prot6ines d Veendam (Groningue).

J
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Le Royaume-Uni compte 60 projets b6n6ficiant de 6.809.311 UKL dont 6

projets d'am6[ioration des structures de production (pour un montant de

332.565 UKL) qui concernent tous [a construction de bateaux de p€che

pour les ports de : Aberdeen, Buckie (Banffshire) Eyemouth (Berwickshire)

Fatmouth (Cornouai[les) Lochinver (Sutherland) et 0[taberry (Shet[and).

Cinq projets mixtes b6n6ficiant de 556.542 UKL, concernent : [a construction
i Bridgewater (Somerset) et ta modernisation et Lrextension A Omagh (Co,

Tyrone) de fabriques draIiments du b6tait, tes fournitures dr6quipements

de s6chage et de stockage de c6r6a[es ainsi que pour [e m6lange d'atiments
du bdtaiI a Ctoughmit[s (Comt6 drAntrim); [a construction d'un'haLt
drexposition pour animaux et dtun centre dtenseignement agricote i
BuiLth tleLts (Powys); [a construction drun bateau dragueur de moules et
drinstaLLation de traitement du poisson A Caernarfon (Gwynedd),

Sur les 50 projets de commerciatisation, repr6sentant 6.166.453 UKL, [e
secteur laitier compte 8 projets b6ndficiant de 561.437 UKL. I[ sragit
de : construction, extension ou modernisation de taiteries ou de cr6merie

dans les Comt6s de Cheshire, CLywd (2) Humberside, Londonderry, Morayshire

et Northumbertand; extension et am6nagement drinstatlations pour La

production de granulds de chocoLat dans une laiterie 5 Holme l4oor (North

Humberside).

La part [a ptus importante revient au secteur "viande" avec 4.273.001 UKL

pour 22 projets. It sragit' de : construction, extension et/ou modernisation

d'abattoirs etlou drusines de transformation de [a viande dans tes

Comt6s de : Antrim, Armagh, AvonrAyrshire, Bedfordshire, Buckinghamshire,

Cambridgeshire, Dyfed, North Humberside, Kent, Kincardineshire, Londonderry,

I'lest t{idtands, NorfoIk, Northamptonshire (2), Suffo[k, Tyrone (2) et
tJittshire; construction drun abattoir avec insta[lation de r6cup6ration
de prot6ines A Cardington, Bedfordshire; modernisation et extension

drinsta[lations de traitement de quatre abattoirs, trois en Angleterre
et un en Ecosse (1 projet) -

Deux projets du secteur "fruits et t6gumes" b6n6ficient de 72.400 UKL et
portent sur Irextension drinstatlations de traitement des l6gumes A BaItymoney
(Co. Antrim)et drinsta[lations pour Lrextraction et [e traitement du jus

de pommes a Kittyman (Co. Tyrone).

#
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Les 17 projets restants sont des projets "divers" nepr6sentant 1.?13.065

UKL. IL sragit de : ta construction dans tes Comt6s de Somerset et de

Tyrone, et Irextension dans les Comt6s de Derbyshire, Devon, Lancashire,

East Lothian, Norfotk, Oxfordshire, Sussex (2) et North Yorkshire,
drinstattations de traitement de votaille ou de dindes, [a construction c
d'une usine de traitement du poisson A Symbister (Shettand) et tr6quipement $
d'usines pour te traitement du poisson dans Les Comt6s drAberdeenshire r
(2) Berwickshire, CornouaiItes et dans trlte de Lewis.
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